
San Juan River Basin Recovery Implementation Program (SJRIP) 
Biology Committee Members (13 members; 12 votes; 8 is a 2/3 majority) 

sjrp-biology-comments@fws.gov 
Revised: September 30, 2020 

 
 Name Representing Address Phone  Fax Email 

BIOLOGY COMMITTEE (BC) MEMBERS 
 Stephen Davenport 

 
 

Alternate: Bobby Duran 

US Fish & Wildlife 
Service 

Region 2 

3800 Commons NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

505-342-9900x106 
 
 

505-342-9900x114 

505-342-9905 stephen_davenport@fws.gov 
 
 

bobby_duran@fws.gov 
 

 William Miller 
 
 
 

Alternate:  Ben Zimmerman 
 

 

Southern Ute Indian 
Tribe 

Miller Ecological Consultants 
PO Box 1587 

Bozeman, MT 5971 
 

Southern Ute Tribe 
356 Ouray Drive 

P.O. Box 737 
Ignacio, CO 81137 

406-577-2068 
 
 
 

970-563-0130 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

970-563-0387 

wjmiller@millereco.com 
 
 
 

bzimmerm@southernute-nsn.gov 
 
 
 

 Jacob Mazzone 
 
 

Alternate: Kyle Tator 

Jicarilla Apache Nation PO Box 313 
Dulce, NM 87528 

575-759-3255 
 
 

575-759-3255 

575-759-3457 jacob.a.mazzone@gmail.com 
 
 

kyle.tator@gmail.com 
 

 Brian Westfall 
 
 

Alternate: Ron Bliesner 

US Bureau of Indian 
Affairs 

Keller-Bliesner Engineering 
78 E. Center 

Logan, UT 84321 

435-753-5651 
 
 

435-753-5651 

435-753-6139 bw@kelbli.com 
 
 

bliesner@kelbli.com 
 

 Mark McKinstry 
 

Alternate: Dave Speas 

US Bureau of 
Reclamation 

125 South State St-UC-735 
Salt Lake City, UT 84138-1147 

801-524-3835 
 

801-524-3863 

801-524-5499 mmckinstry@usbr.gov 
 

dspeas@usbr.gov 
 

 Benjamin Schleicher 
 

Alternate: Darek Elverud 

US Fish & Wildlife 
Service 

Region 6 

445 W. Gunnison Ave, Ste 140 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

970-628-7205 
 

970-628-7203 

970-628-7217 benjamin_schleicher@fws.gov 
 

darek_elverud@fws.gov 
 

 Vincent Lamarra 
 
 

Alternate: Dan Lamarra 
 

Navajo Nation Ecosystems Research Institute 
975 South State Street 

Logan, UT 84321 

435-554-7106  vlamarra@ecosystemsresearch.com 
 
 

dlamarra@ecosystemsresearch.com 
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 Matthew Zeigler 

BC Chair 
Alternate: Jill Wick 

 
 

Alternate: Adam Barkalow 

New Mexico Game & 
Fish 

 
 

PO Box 25112 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 or 

One Wildlife Way 
Santa Fe, NM 85707 

 
7816 Alamo Rd. NW 

Albuquerque, NM 87120 

505-476-8104 
 

505-476-8125 
 
 
 

505-500-6192 

505-476-8131 matthew.zeigler@state.nm.us 
 

jill.wick@state.nm.us 
 
 
 

adam.barkalow@state.nm.us 
 Harry Crockett 

 
 
 

Alternate: John Alves 
 
 
 

Alternate: Jim White 

State of Colorado CO Parks & Wildlife 
317 W. Prospect St. 

Fort Collins, CO 80526 
 

CO Parks & Wildlife 
415 Turner Drive 

Durango, CO 81303 
 

CO Parks &Wildlife 
151 East 16th St. 

Durango, CO 81301 
 

970-472-4339 
 
 
 

970-375-6721 
 
 
 

970-375-6712 

970-472-4457 
 
 
 

970-375-6705 
 
 
 

970-382-6672 

harry.crockett@state.co.us 
 
 
 

john.alves@state.co.us 
 
 
 

j.white@state.co.us 
 

 Vacant 
 
 

Alternate: Bob Findling 

The Nature Conservancy 212 E. Marcy St., Ste. 200 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

 
 

505-946-2040 

 
 
 

 
 

rfindling@tnc.org 
 

 Ryan Besser 
 
 

Alternate:  John Kendall 
 

US Bureau of Land 
Management 

226 Cruz Alta Road, Taos NM     
87571-6143 

 
 

Farmington Field Office 
6251 N. College Blvd., Ste. A 

Farmington, NM 87402 

575-751-4701 
 
 

505-564-7685 
 

575-758-1620 
 
 
 

505-564-7608 

rbesser@blm.gov 
 
 
 

j01kenda@blm.gov 

 Tom Wesche 
 
 
 

Alternate: Carrie Padgett 
 

Water Development HabiTech Inc 
PO Box 944 

Laramie, WY 82073 
 

Harris Water Engineering Inc. 
954 East 2nd Ave, Ste. 202 

Durango, CO 81301 
 

307-742-3472 
 
 
 

970-259-5322 

307-742-3472 
 
 
 

970-247-0587 

twesche@aol.com 
 
 
 

carrie@durangowater.com 
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 Colin Larrick 
 
 
 

             Alternate: Vacant 
 

Ute Mountain 
Ute Tribe 

 
 

520 Sunset Blvd. 
Towaoc, CO 81334 

 

970-564-5437 
Cell: 970-459-7161 

 clarrick@utemountain.org 

PEER REVIEWERS 

 Dr. Mel Warren Jr. Peer Reviewer Southern Research Station, 
USDA Forest Service 

1000 Front Street 
Oxford, MS 38655 

 

662-234-2744x246 662-234-8318 mel.warren@usda.gov 
 

 Dr. Brian Bledsoe Peer Reviewer College of Engineering 
University of Georgia 

Ecological Engineering 
International, LLC 
Athens, GA 30602 

 

(706) 542-7249  bbledsoe@uga.edu 
 

 Dr. Wayne Hubert Peer Reviewer 
 

Hubert Fisheries Consulting 
LLC, 1063 Colina Dr. 
Laramie, WY 82072 

 

307-760-8723  
 

HubertFisheries@gmail.com 
 

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (SJRIP Staff, Non-BC Members) 
 Melissa Mata, Program Coordinator 

 
2105 Osuna Rd. NE, 

Albuquerque, NM 87113 
505-761-4708 

 
505-346-2542 melissa_mata@fws.gov 

 Vacant, Assistant Program Coordinator 
 

Same as above 
 

 Same as 
above 

 
 

 Scott Durst, Science Coordinator Same as above 505-761-4739 Same as 
above 

scott_durst@fws.gov 

 Eliza Gilbert, Program Biologist 
 

Same as above 505-761-4746 Same as 
above 

eliza_gilbert@fws.gov 

 Nathan Franssen, FCPP Biologist 
 

Same as above 
 

505-761-4722 Same as 
above 

nathan_franssen@fws.gov 

 James Sykes, Program Support Assistant Same as above 505-761-4712 Same as 
above 

james_sykes@fws.gov 
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